	07-10-2002			
(JUL 0 3 2002 💆	MENT OF COMMERCE			
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings	MENT OF COMMERCE 102148862 atent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 3062957 Nova Scotia Limited	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Taylor Ves Xano				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
 Assignment □ Merger □ Change of Name □ Other 	Street Address: 3831 No. 6 Road			
Other .	City: Richmond, BC State: Canada Zip: V6V 1P6			
Execution Date: June 3, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/012,796; 09/429,494; 09/916,199; 09/996,958; 10/042,272; 10/076,612; 10/133,647 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 5,002,510; 5,213,527; 5,349,818; 5,427,045; 5,481,871; 5,717,330; 5,878,950; 5,997,370 6,012,646; 6,082,625; Design Patent No.: 344,089 tached? Yes No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 18			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Norman M. Cameron	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$720.00			
Internal Address:	Enclosed			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: Suite 1401 - 1166 Alberni Street	8. Deposit account number:			
City: Vancouver, BC State: Canada Zip: V6E 3Z3	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	information is true and correct and any attached copy			

07/09/2002 TBIAZ1

01 FC:581

00000053 09012796

Norman M. Cameron

is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

720.00 **OP**

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

M0201

July 1, 2002

Date

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: 3062957 Nova Scotia Limited (successor to Teleflex (Canada) Limited) (the

"Assignor"), a company amalgamated under the Companies Act (Nova Scotia), having an office at

3831 No. 6 Road, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada V6V 1P6, owns certain intellectual

property rights including issued patents and pending patent applications in Canada, the United States

of America and Europe, a Canadian Industrial Design registration and a United States trademark

registration as set out in Schedule "A" attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS: a limited partnership has been formed under the *Partnership Act* (British Columbia)

under the name Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership (the "Assignee"), having an office at 3831

No. 6 Road, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada V6V 1P6, with the Assignor as Limited

Partner; and

WHEREAS: Assignor desires to contribute the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar

(\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by

Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and

transfer onto the said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in

and to the Intellectual Property, the said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee had this

assignment and transfer not been made.

Assignor and Assignee hereby authorize Norman M. Cameron to enter herein any details including,

but not restricted to, the date of execution of any applications for Letters Patent, the date of

execution and the place of signing of this Assignment and to correct any errors appearing herein.

Signed at Vancouver, British Columbia, this 3rd day of June, 2002.

DOUGLAS K. HARRISON

Barrister & Solicitor 1900 - 1040 W. GEORGIA ST. WANCOUVER, B.G. V6E 4H3 604-689-1811 **3062957 Nova Scotia Limited** by its duly authorized signatory:

Harold G.A. Copping, Secretary

Signed at Vancouver, British Columbia, this 3rd day of June, 2002.

DOUGLAS K. HARRISON

Solicitor

1900 - 1040 W. GEORGIA ST.

VANCOUVER, B.C. V6E 4H3

604-689-1811

Teleflex Canada Inc.

in its capacity as General Partner of Teleflex Canada Limited Partnership by its duly authorized signatory:

Harold G.A. Coppute, President

Lib1:194380:1

SCHEDULE "A"

<u>CANADIAN PATENTS</u>

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date		
2,096,354	ANNULAR FUEL LINE FITTING	95-07-25		
2,125,516	MARINE HYDRAULIC STEERING SYSTEM WITH RESERVOIR RETURNS	99-10-26		
2,170,166	HYDRAULIC STEERING SYSTEM WITH SPOOL PRESSURE EQUALIZATION	99-04-27		
CANADIAN PATENT APPLICATIONS				
Appl. No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date		
2,096,770	MARINE POWER ACTUATOR STEERING SYSTEM	93-05-21		
2,182,240	TRANSIT VEHICLE HEATER	96-07-29		
2,236,483	MAGNETOSTRICTIVE LINEAR DISPLACEMENT TRANSDUCER UTILIZING AXIAL STRAIN PULSES	98-05-01		
2,259,854	TWIN OUTBOARD MOTOR HYDRAULIC STEERING SYSTEM	99-01-22		
2,259,891	OUTBOARD HYDRAULIC STEERING ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED SUPPORT BRACKET ROTATION	99-01-22		
2,355,911	SWASH PUMP WITH LOW STRESS HOUSING	01-08-23		
2,372,402	HYDRAULIC FLUID RESERVOIR AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM	02-02-19		
CANADIAN INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS				
Reg. No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date Y-M-D		
74197	DIESEL ENGINE HEATER	94-05-05		

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date			
5,002,510	STEERING MECHANISM FOR MARINE PROPULSION DEVICES	91-03-26			
5,213,527	MARINE POWER ACTUATOR STEERING SYSTEM	93-05-25			
5,349,818	LOW DEADBAND MARINE HYDRAULIC STEERING SYSTEM	94-09-27			
5,427,045	STEERING CYLINDER WITH INTEGRAL SERVO AND VALVE	95-06-27			
5,481,871	HYDRAULIC STEERING SYSTEM WITH SPOOL PRESSURE EQUALIZATION	96-01-09			
5,717,330	MAGNETOSTRICTIVE LINEAR DISPLACEMENT TRANSDUCER UTILIZING AXIAL STRAIN PULSES	98-02-10			
5,878,950	TRANSIT VEHICLE HEATER	99-03-09			
5,997,370	OUTBOARD HYDRAULIC STEERING ASSEMBLY WITH REDUCED SUPPORT BRACKET ROTATION	99-12-07			
6,012,646	RECIRCULATING GEAR PUMP FOR VEHICLE HEATER	00-01-11			
6,082,625	TRANSIT VEHICLE HEATER	00-07-04			
UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS					
Appl. No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date			
09/012,796	TWIN OUTBOARD MOTOR HYDRAULIC STEERING SYSTEM	98-01-23			
09/429,494	LIQUID FUEL STOVE APPARATUS	99-10-29			
09/916,199	SWASH-PLATE PUMP WITH LOW STRESS HOUSING	01-07-27			

	- <i>J</i> -			
09/996,958	SYSTEM FOR INSURING PROPER COMPLETION OF TASKS	01-11-30		
10/042,272	SPOOL VALVE	02-01-11		
10/076,612	HYDRAULIC FLUID RESERVOIR AND HYDRAULIC SYSTEM	02-02-19		
10/133,647	MARINE STEERING SYSTEM HAVING SWIVEL BRACKET FORMING HYDRAULIC CYLINDER	02-04-29		
UNITED STATES DESIGN PATENTS				
Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Issue Date		
344,089	DIESEL ENGINE HEATER	94-02-08		
UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS				
Reg. No.	<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. Date		
2,279,683	SMART STICK	99-09-21		
EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATIONS				
Appl. No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date Y-M-D		

01120932.7 SWASH PUMP WITH LOW STRESS HOUSING

T3492.1057

RECORDED: 07/03/2002

PATENT REEL: 013056 FRAME: 0006

01-08-31